

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Douglas Arnold and Thomas
Arnold,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Trident Resources, LLC,
American Power Company, Inc.
and American Power Group
Corporation

Defendants and Appellees,

Thomas Lockhart, individually
and as an officer and director of
Trident Resources, LLC and
American Power Group, Inc.

Defendants and Appellant,

SUPREME COURT NO. 20190322

Civil No. 31-2015-CV-00208

BRIEF OF APPELLANT THOMAS LOCKHART

APPEAL FROM ORDER ON PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CONTEMPT DATED
OCTOBER 17, 2019

THE HONORABLE RICHARD L. HAGAR, DISTRICT COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, MOUNTRAIL COUNTY
NORTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Respectfully submitted,

By: */s/ William C. Black*
William C. Black (ND #07284)
LARSON LATHAM HUETTL LLP
1100 College Drive
PO Box 2056
Bismarck, ND 58502-2056
Telephone: 701.223.5300
wblack@bismarcklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	¶ 1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	¶ 3
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	¶ 22
STANDARD OF REVIEW	¶ 22
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ORDERING SANCTIONS BEYOND THE SCOPE OF CHAPTER 27-10 OF THE NORTH DAKOTA CENTURY CODE.....	¶ 23
A. The sanctions ordered by the District Court are an abuse of discretion because the imposition of punitive sanctions was not sought by the state’s attorney of a county, the attorney general, or a special prosecutor appointed by the court.	¶ 27
B. The sanctions ordered by the District Court are an abuse of discretion because they exceed the amount required to compensate the complainant for the loss or injury suffered as a result of the contempt	¶ 32
C. The punitive sanctions ordered by the District Court are an abuse of discretion because the District Court did not expressly find that the sanctions specified in N.D.C.C. 27-10-01.4(a)-(d) would be ineffectual to terminate a continuing contempt.....	¶ 36
D. The District Court’s Order is an abuse of discretion because it was not designed to ensure compliance with a previous order of the court and because it did not make an express finding that the statutory remedial sanctions would be ineffectual to terminate Lockhart’s contempt.	¶ 44
CONCLUSION.....	¶ 47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	¶ 49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	¶ 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph</u>
<i>Blomdahl v. Blomdahl</i> , 2011 ND 78, 796 N.W.2d 649.....	¶ 23
<i>Holkesvig v. Welte</i> , 2012 ND 14, 809 N.W.2d 323	¶ 27
<i>Investors Title Ins. Co. v. Herzig</i> , 2010 ND 138, 785 N.W.2d 863.....	¶ 23
<i>Millang v. Hahn</i> , 1998 ND 152, 582 N.W.2d 665.....	¶ 23
<i>Nygaard v. Taylor</i> , 2017 ND 206, 900 N.W.2d 833.....	¶ 23, 37, 42, 45
<i>Rath v. Rath</i> , 2017 ND 128, 895 N.W.2d 306.....	¶ 22
<i>Sall v. Sall</i> , 2011 ND 202, 804 N.W.2d 378.....	¶ 22
<i>Upton v. Nolan</i> , 2018 ND 243, 919 N.W.2d 1819	¶ 22
 <u>Statutes, Ordinances, and Regulations</u>	
N.D.C.C. § 27-10-01.1.....	¶¶ 24, 25, 26, 27
N.D.C.C. § 27-10-01.2	¶ 25
N.D.C.C. § 27-10-01.3	¶¶ 28, 30
N.D.C.C. § 27-10-01.4	¶¶ 17, 20, 26, 32, 39, 40, 44, 45, 46
